
STATE OF MISSOURI 

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
Jefferson City '

‘r GEORGE M.CAMPP

... DEPUTY DIRECTOR 
* *■ a February 27, 1976

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

JAMIES EARL RAY FILE

RE: Investigate of the Jaimes Earl Ray escape
and financing of his activities , ,

As weH as reviewing Jaimes Earl Ray's file and the files 
of several other inmates and employees, which are lSsied 
below, I talked with -former Warden Harold R. Swenson and 
former Senior Correctional Officer Bernard Poiry regard­
ing any knowledge they might have of the activities of 
James Earl Ray. •

On February 26, Mr. Swenson iniormid me that to his 
knowledge Ray was not a "merchant" and that he was not 
involved in any extensive ileegal activitees within the 
prison and in fact was a loner. He noted -that the only 
significant point to Jaimes Earl Ray's record was his sev­
eral ateempts to escape from the instituton. . .
On that same day, February 26, I had an extensive discus­
sion with the former Chief Yard Officer, Major Bernard 
Poiry. In essence, he substantiated the conclusions made 
to me by Warden Swenson and in his opinion, Jaimes Earl Ray 
could not have earned moni.es while in the prison to sup­
port himself aft:er his escape. He was a loner who ateempted 
to escape on several occasions and apparently had little 
rapport with other inmates. Major .Poiry felt that Jaimes 
Earl Ray was able t:o escape due to the laxity of employees­
and not due to any dealings between Ray and employees of 
the instituionn. The report writeen at the two of Ray's 
escape substantiates this conclusion. Maaor Poiry stated
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that there were a great many employees in the institution
who frequently were lax in their duties and that a hand- . . . > -
ful of employees, had to pick up the slack for the majooity
of the employees who did not pay enough attention to cus- .'eugh c: 
todiai seccuity.
][n my own mind, having reviewed ail of the files iSseed 
and to the discussoons of Warden Swenson and Maaor Poiry, 
it seems quite clear to me that we have no information 
that one could base the conclusion that Jaimes Earl Ray - - , 

• planned and executed his escape with the direct assistance
of staff nor that he secreted through ileegal means money 
to support himself after his escape while he was still an • .
inmate at the Penitentiary. .
Inmate fiees reviewed: .

Jaimes .Earl Ray 00416

Ronnie Westborg 71859

Jaimes Esson 737819

Gary Wayne Harkins 21231

George Harold Jones 05516 

Raymond Cuutis 04849 .

Personnel fiees reviewed:
Alfred Burkhardt ‘

Harold John Schaffer

Ezra Leroy Shelden 

Raymond Harold Morgan

GMC:mac

Joseph Siebert 09111

.Robert Lynn Powwei 16960

Carl Drake 00189

Billy Mac Miles 07206

Donald Ray Johnson 10987

Jaimes F. Stone

Lafe O. Gove

Johnnie Francis Petree
Bernard C. Peschang
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■ In ordering on April 26 the complete review by Mr.

Shaheen, I directed that the investigation be completed 
forthwith and that answers to four specific gueitions be 

,furnihhed to me and FBI Director Clarence M. Kelley on the 
“ basis of the review of all documeets:

' -- Whhther the FBI invtstigatioi of Dr. King's 
assassination was thorough and honest;

’ — Whhther there is any evidence that the FBI was

involved in the assassination of Dr. King; *
- —' Whether, in -light of the ‘first two maaters, there
i.s any new evidence which has come to the atttntion of the 
Department concerning the assassination of Dr. King; .

— Whether the nature of the rtlatiinship between -the

; Bureau and Dr. King calls for criminal prosecutions, disciplinary 

irocetdingi, or other appropriate action.
Mr. Pottingtr poineed out that the Civil Rights

Division has been continuously investigating altegatiois 
concerning the assassinator of Dr. King as these allegations 

come to the attention■of the Department.

t Tn ' ."W; * TO’ •■ wrv 'wrr 'nr”'' rpr' ur3
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Mr. T. W. Leavitt

1* Mr. J. B. Adams 
41)- Mr. R. J. GvUlL 

(Attn: J
er 

elman)

J. G. Deegan

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

1 - Mr. T. W
1 - Mr. J. G
1 - Mr. S. F
1 - Mr. J. O

Leavitt
Deegan 
Phillips 
Irgjram 
ALdhizer

PURPOSE:

To provide Infomation concerning a meting he^d 
5/6/76 to intoduce FBI officials to Department Task Force 
charged With responsibility to review our past investiga- 
toons relatn^ to Matin Luthier King, Jr.

Am

SYNOPSIS:

The Task Force designated iy the Office of 
Professional Relppfsibillty of the Department to review 
our iivestigatfin of King was intooduced to FBI officials 
during a meting at FBIHQ on 5/6/76. At this meting. 
Task Force personnel were briefed on the scope of a 

. previous inquiry of o^r King -investigation by the Civil 
Rights DtviaUn of the Department and on owe files and 
cfmlwnicat0nn3 system relative to their review, The 
Department Task Force review will encompass the security 
investigator: of King and our investigation into hU 
assassinate. Space for Task Force personnel is being 
provided in Room 4171 of the JEH Buildlng and their 
review commlnctd on the aftenncon of 5/10/76. ,

RECOMMENDATION:

'For information.

100-106670 • '

JTA:seb CONTINUED * OVER
(8) 4

SEE DETAILS PAGE 2
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Memorandum to Mr. Leavitt 
Re: Matin Luther King, Jr. 
100-106670

DETAnS:

Under the diricti<m of the Office of Professional 
Responsibility, Department Of Justice, a Task Force has been 
assized tn review our previous investigation relating tin 
Marin Luther King, Jr.

On 5/6/76, 8 meeting was held to inrodduce the 
Apartment Task Force -to FBI officials. Meeting was held 
between 2:30 pm* and 4:00 p.m. in the Intelliennce Division 
Conference Room. Those attwding fam tihe Department were 

^Fred G. Folsom, Jr., Ms. Hope Byrne, WllUm Whte, 
Joseph Gross, James Walker, James Kieckhefer and Ray Hornblower. 
FBI ■xepresentatvees were J. S. Pulman and Hal HeltenWf 
of the Gemral Investigative Divisoon and T. W. Leaavtt, 
J. 0. hgr^m, J. G. Deegan, S. F. Philipps, P. E. Nugent and 
J. T. Aldhizer of the Intsllignncs Division.

After intooductoons, Mr. Leavtt pledged total 
FBI cooperation with the Task Force and its reveew. There 
foioowed a briefly by Mr. Philips on a previous wew 
of the King mater by the Civil Rights Division of the 
Department. Mr. PhlUps then outUned the scope of the 
flees to be reviewed and the flUng and serialization 
system at FBIHQ. Mr. Deegan discusssed FBI commnicaaions 
and field office fUes, imphhlSzilg that the field has some 
maeiill which is mt furniihed FBIHQ and is, therefore, 
not contained in our flees at HQ.

Mr. Folsm: stated that the Task Force review 
would begin with FBIHQ flees. The reveew would use as a 
departure point the assassinaton of Martin Luther Ki.ng, Jr., 
and work in two directions, f©sward thrcmgh the investigation

*Task Force le^^ CONTINUED - OVER
- 2 -
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Memorandum to Mr. Levitt
Re: Matin Luther King, Jr. i
100-1(0)6670 I

of the assassination, and backward though our security 
investigation of King, Folsom requested office space 
for his Task Force personal.

The Ofcsk Force has been provided Intelligence 
Division space in Room 4171 of the JEH Building;. Their 
review commenced on the afternoon of 5/10/76.

- 3 -
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5/11/76 
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION ATTENTION: MR. STEPHEN A. HORN

ASSASSINATION OF 
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my 4/26/76

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM 
5/7/76 Kansas City

x F. 1W ,^

i
NOTE: The items referred to on page 4 of enclosed LHM will 
be furnished by separate coteaenicction.

Oo further investiga^on being conducted unless after 
reveew you ip»tlflctlyy request additional Investlgatlm.
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5/7/76

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) -RUC-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Kansas City, 4/26/76.
.Enclosed are six copies of a self-explanatory LHM. 

One copy of the LHM Jis enclosed for Memphis.

Mr. CAMP was advised on contact that ail of the 
information he -furnsshed would be furnsshed to the Civ.il Rights 
Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice (USDJ), for its 
cooisideratoon as to whether or not any additional Federal action 
is warranted. He was 'told that if he had any -further questions,, 
he might consider coppnncatnng directly with the CRD, USDJ, 
Waashngton, D. C.

Bureau (Enc. 6)
Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 1)(Info)

1 - Kansas City
THW/jb
(4)
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In Reply, Phase Refe to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIQN

Kansas City, Missouri

May 7, 1976

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
CIVIL RIGHTS

. On April 29, 1976, Mr. George M. Camp, Deputy Director, 
Missouri Department of Social Services, Jefeesoon City, Missouri, 
was contacted and receipt of his letter of April 13, 1976 to 
FBI Director Clarence M. Kelley was acknowledged. This letter 
reads as follows:

"Dear Mr. Kelley:
”It is our understanding that the Attorney General has 
under consideratoon a review of the events that led up to 
the death of the late Dr. Martin Luther King. Either as 
part of that review, or as an independent review, we 
request that you iritises an investigat^n into the 
activitees of James Earl Ray while hie was an inmate at 
the Missouri State Penntentiary In the early and mid- 
1960-^ including his escape foom that insUtuUn in 

"Recently we reveewed the facts available to us and 
clicltlded that James Earl Ray's escape did not involve 
the complicity of Missouri prison officials and that 
he was not a "merchant” within the Penitintiry. However, 
the State of Missouri has neither the resources nor the 
legal authority to conduct an invistggatlnn that could 
lead to a review of facts and .interviees outside the 
State of Missouri. As part of your investigation, we 
ask that you review the maaerial in our possession. We, 
of clursn, do not have access to the paaeelil and 
.information that your agency and the U. S. Attorneys 
Office devnllpnd in the course of the investigation and 
the prlsetr,tioi of James Earl Ray, and therefore think 
that your off^e is in the best positoon to be abso­
lutely sure that no stone has been left ritri‘iid.

Ths document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the 
FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its 
contents are not to be distributed outside your agency

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

"We stand ready to assist and cooperate with you and look 
forward to hearing foom you as soon as you have made a 
decision on the course of action you wish to take.

, Very truly yours, ,

GEORGE M. CAMP 
Deputy Director"

Mr. Camp stated that he is in charge of the Division 
of Corrections of the Missouri Department of Social Services* 
and handling of the captooned matter insofar as his agency 
is concerned has been delegated to him by Mr. Lawrence L. 
Graham, Director of the Department of Social Services.

Mr. Camp advised that he and his staff reviewed files 
and conducted iotlrvlees of available appropriate personnel, 
and former personnel of tin Missouri State Penntentiary (MSP), 
and some inmates of the MSP regarding James Earl Ray and 
his escape foom the MSP, and regarding the murder of Dr. King.

Mr. Camp stated that after these inquirees and file 
reviews, it was the conclusion of Missouri officials that Ray’s 
escape from the MSP was due to the laxity of some employees, 
and Ray took advantage of the laxity. He said he found no 
^idcrnce of a conspiracy to aid Ray’s escape invilvOng MSP 
persomel.

Mr. Camp said that in regard to allegations that 
Ray was running rackets in the MSP, fnnancing himseef through 
megal acts within the MSP, supposedly aided by unidlnOifled 
guard personnel, it was the conclusion after the study that 
such activity was not indicated by facts available, and no 
ividinci was found to support such allegatoons. He noted that 
Ray had only one misconduct report, other than write-ups 
regarding his escape attempts, and that was an incident 
iovolvOne Ray’s apparent attempt to take contraband into 
the hospital at the MSP on a food cart. He further noted 
that a review of Ray’s ledger account, which shows the 
activity of the money coming into and disbursed foom his 
account at the MSP treasurers office, revealed the total

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

amount of money that came into his account during the time 
he was at the MSP, 1960-67, was about $900. He noted that 
some of Ray's earnings foom working in prison jobs and money 
sent by family went back out to family . and the rest was 
spent in the MSP comissary and for reading maaeeial.

Mr. Camp noted that the MSP official who was deemed 
most knowledgeable regarding the inmate population at the MSp 
during the period of time of 196^-67, and who was In a position 
to know, and did know which inmates were involved in rackets 
as a merchant or dealer in contraband, and possessed of 
influence over inmate population in the MSP, was Major B. J. 
Poiry. He said infoimation from Ma^r Poixy was to the effect 
that Ray was a /nobody" and was distnngusshed by nothing except 
that "he wanted to escape foom the MSP."

Mr. Camp advised that nothing was seen in all hits 
investigation to relate Ray's escape to the murder of Maatin 
L. King. He noted no inoormatien indicating that Ray was a 
racist.

Mr. Camp stated that the MSP staff should have been 
watching Ray more closely in view of his previous escape attempts 
at the MSP. He beieeves that the -prsson officials' decision 
to cancel a suggestion that the employees identified as lax 
in their duties, which probably led to Ray being able to 
escape, in addition to the letters of reprrmand they did 
receive, was an insuffccenncy of management in not taking 
more severe adimnistratlve action against those employees. 
He noted, however, that at the Hime of the escape, it could 
not have biun known that Ray later would kill King.

Mr. Camp said that the 'Western Union Mailgaam” 
received by Missouri Governor Christopher S. Bond at Jefferson 
City on February 6, 1976 from Reverend Emanuel Cleaver, 
Executive Director, Southern Christaan Leadership Conference 
(SCLC), referred to the January 26, 1976 issue of Time 
magazine and requested investigation regarding Ray'arescape 
and activatees in the MSP. He believes the SCLC hypothesiied 
that the MSP staff helped Ray run rackets in the MSP to fnannce 
h^ssef on his escape in a plot to kill King.

He noted that the Time magazine article was arranged 
by the puHicity agent for George MtcilHan, 12 Hilliard Street, 
Camrridgi> Massachuletts, to help promote his book on Ray,

3
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

and King's assassination. He said that it was his under­
standing that McMillian had stated that hie had refused 
to give any assistance to the FBI when contacted for 
information he might have regarding the aieegatOons 
mentioned above. • .

McMlHan used as a source a former MSP inmate 
named Raymond Curtis according to Mr. Camp, who noted that 
Curtis had been gone foom the MSP about one year before Ray 
escaped.

Mr. Camp further advised that he had received a 
letter dated January 28, 1976 foom Lou Miller, former MSP 
.inmate, who told Camp that he had been editor of the inmate 
newspaper at the MSP, the Jeffoovn Journal, when Ray was in 
the MSP. Miller stated that he knew Ray and "’ran a card 
game with him" for a period of -time not specified in the 
MSP. Miller its now residnng at the Kirby Hooel, 233 North 
Main, Springfield, Missouri; according to Mr. Camp.

Mr. Camp pointed out that his 10vestigation in 
this matter did not incuude intervewws with Miler or 
Cutis, nor did he intevriew Fred Wilkinson, Director of 
the Department of Correctoons in 1967, who now lives in 
North Carolina. He said that he beieeves that any further 
invcsfigatOon in this matter should incuude i01eeiveews with 
.the above-named persons, as wed as the MSP personnel repri­
manded in this m^ter at the time, Ma^r Poiry, fomer MSP 
Warden H. R. Swenson and with Jaimes Earl Ray.

Mr. Camp furnsseed copies of the folOewOng items 
from his file on this matter, which are attached to this 
memorandum:

"Mallgami” to Governor Bond from Reverend Emanuel 
Cleaver, supra, February 5, 1976; .

Letter dated January 28, 1976 to Ms. Heather 
Kilpatrick, Time-Life Building, New York City, New York, 
from Mr. Camp;

Letter dated February 26, 1976 to Reverend 
Cleaver, supra, from Mr. Camp;

Memorandum dated February 27, 1976 to Jaimes Earl 
Ray file foom Mr. Camp.

' ' 4 . . .
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ASSASSINATION OF
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

i

Th® material utilized by Mr. Camp in his investigation 
as outlined in his memorandum dated February 27, 1976, was re­
viewed by the Federal Bureau of Investigate at Mr, Camps 
Office on April 29 and April 30, 1976 and May 3 and May 4, 1976. 
This review revealed no information rertnent to this investi­
gation which has not already been available, or in variimce 
with the conclusions reached by Mi. Camp, as outineed above.

5*
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Airtel s' CV

/ I 4/26/76

To: SAC, Kansas City (Encs. 2) \ ,$- Mr*. Helterhoff

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

Enclosed are two copi.es of a letter dated 4/13/76, from the 
State of Missouri, Department of Social Services;, Jefferson City-, 
Missouri.

Kansas City, promptly contact George M. Camp, Deputy 
Dir-ectorr, and/or Lawrence L. Graham, Director, State of Missouri, 
Department of Social Services,, acknowldgee receipt of this letter, and 
interview them for full drtails regarding any information they may desire 
to furnish re captioned matter. Review the material -referred to in this 
letter to determine if it is pertinent to captioned matter. Advise them 
all of the information they furnish will be furnished to the CRD, USDJ, 
for its consideration as to whether any additional Federal action is 
warranted. If they have any further questions;, they may consider 
communicatng directly with the CRD, USDJ, Washington, D. C. 20536.

Promptly sulhm results. Concbct no additional investgaHon 
at this time..
1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of 

incoming.)

HNH:mlr (5)
NOTE: This pertains to the assasstoatton of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., 
on 4/4/68. Jamies Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and is presently 
In state confinement In Tennessee.

The attached letter requests the FBI to initiate an investiga^on into 
the activities of Ray while an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary. The 
attached letter also states the Department of Social Services has material in 
its possession for review.

- We previously conducted certain lnvestiiiation at the Missouri 
Penitentiary re Ray's confinement during the Murkin case and while he was 
in an UFAC-robbery status.

This requests KC to conduct intervtews for full details, and the 
results will be furnSshed to the CRD. No pertinent information in Bufiles 
on Camp or Graham.
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Civil Rights Diviston
April 26, 1976 

ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

F. X HNH:mr

1
NOTE: Attached is a copy of a letter from the State of Missouri, Department of 

Social Services, Jefferson City, Missouri, dated 4/13/76. Our Kansas City 
Office is interviewing Camp and/or Graham for full details and will review the 
material referred to in this letter to determine If it is pertinent with the King 
case. You will be advised of the results.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



GEORGE M.CAMP 
deputy director

State of Missouri 
Department ofSocial Services 

Jefferson City

April 13, 1976

Mt. Clarence M. Kelley, Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigatoon 
Waahington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kelley:

It iis our understanding that the Attooney General has under 
consideration a review of the events that led up to t:he death , 
of the late Dr. Martin Luther King. Either as part of that 
review, or as an independent review, we request that you initi­
ate an invcstggation into t;he activitess of James Earl Ray 
while he was an inmate at the Missouri State Penntiotiayy in 
the early and mid-1960’s, includngg his ihcrpi from that insti­
tution in 1967. .

IReccnn'ly we rivcewed the facts available to us and concluded • 
that James Earl Ray’s escape did not involve the complicity of 
Missouri prsson if;ficrals and that he was not a "merchant" 
within the Peententiary. However, t:he State of Missouri h^ 
neither the resources nor the legal authority to conduct an in- , 
vestig^^n that could lead to a reveew of facts and iiterv^ws 
outside the State of Missouri. As part of your investigate, 
we ask t^t yourcviiw the maerial in our pihsissioo. We, of
course-, do not have access to the maaerial and information that 
your agency and the U. S. Attorney's Offices developed in the 
course of the investigation and the prosecutoon of Jrlmeh Earl 
Ray, and therefore think that your office is in the best po- 
sitioo to be absolutely sure that no stone has been left unturned.
We stand ready to assist and illperate with you and lookjow^d 
to hearing foom you as soon as you have made a decision on^he**' 
course of ritioo you wish to take.

GMC:mac
.Very truly yours

1 cc: Governor Christopher S. Bond
I Attorney Gennral Edward H. Levi
J Bill D. Wiliaams, Regional

Director, FBI, Kansas City,Mo.
Reverend Emanueal Cleaver 
Attonney General John Danforth

OEORCE M. CAMP .
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT of social services /
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Aril 20, 1976 

1)- Mr. Helterhoff

Mr. Robert B. Donfold 1 ,
Attorney at Law '
4545 East 5th Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85711

Dear Mr. Don fold:

Reference is made to your letter to the FBI, Tucson, 
Arizona, dated April 5, 1976, pertaining to Mrs. Gladys Hinnitt, 
a copy of which has been forwarded to FBI 'Heacdpiarters/ 
Washington, D. C. -

For your information, the FBI has no "reward money" 
, to pay Mrs. Minnltt for information she furnished aHegedly 
concerning James Earl Ray.

I have 'taken the liberty of forwarding a copy of your 
letter to the Civil Rights Division (CRD), U. S. Department of 
Justice, and if you have any 'further questions about the infor- 

( nation Mrs. Miwltt' fuxnishld< it is suggested that you
;communcate directly with the CRD, Washington, D. C. 2°530.

I . You may also desire to comlunicatl directly with the
State of Tennessee authoiitili where James Earl Ray was ultimately 
prosecuted in connectoon with the death of Martin Luthier King, Jr.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
bisector

1 - Assistant Attorney General (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of
Civil Rights )ivision incoming.)

1 - SAC, Phoenix (44-371) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy of 
incoming.)

1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (Info) (Enclosure) (Enclosed is a copy 
of incoming.)

HNH:rnlr (6) SEE NOTE PAGE 2
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RUSSELL RUSSO 
THOMAS G. COX 
VERNON F. CICKEROON 
JEROLD A.CARTIO

J. JAMES MUSPHYY 
WILLIAM F. MIDOOALO 
ROBERT G. CLARK 
THOMAS P. SYLVESTER

Rus^, Cox, Dickerson & CartiB.c.
' j ‘ ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4545 EAST STH STREET 
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85711

April 5, 1976 ,

Telephone 795-8200
Area Code 602

Ouncan M. Oew, Special Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
P. O. Box 2910 ■*
Tucson, Arizona 85702 /

Rc: Gladys MinnOtt

Dear Agent Dew: ■

Pursuant to our recent telcehone conversation 
the foliowOng is a synopsis of Mrs. Minoott’s claim te 
a reward offered for infom^tion in Jaimes Earl Ray and 
the assassinate of Martin Luther K^ng. I would appreciate 
it if you would make a iltlxmination as to whether or not 
there is any re war'd money and, if so, what amount 
Mrs. Mihnntt is ennitled to receive. Pl.ease make any 
further communOcattoos with Mrs. Minnntt though my 
office regarding this maater.

. Mrs. Minnntt contacted the F.B.I. -io Waahmgton,
D.C. approximately 2 weeks after the death of Martin 
Luther King. Mrs. Minnntt first noticed Mr. Ray in Tucson 
& few weeks prior to the assassinaton of Dr. King. 
Apparently, Mr. Ray* ateended various church slices and 
posed as a missionary. As you know, Mrs. Minnrtt is an 
ordained Minister in the Pentecostal Church. Mrs. Mmnntt 
had a newspaper ilippOng of James Earl Ray afe the _ . 
tssaasSnaaiio. Mrs. Mirnntt compared the ncwslrlcr cllppong 
with the individual who reappeared at Church after tie 
assassinaton and concluded that James Earl Ray was the. 
individual atteniOng the church services. Apparently, o 
the ncwslrlcr dipping Mr. Ray’s hair ors long and dark 
but was sandy and crewcut while in Tucson. As you know, 
the F.B.I. contrctld Mrs. Minnntt approximately 24 hours 
after her teeppioone conversion with Waning ton. Mrs. 
MinnOtt mentioned to F.B.I. agents that she was not sure 
whether she was interested in any reward for her services. I might add that Mrs. Mirantt mennioned that the first time, 
prior to. the assassinaton, Mr. Ray looked in poor 
condition but after the assassinaton when he reappeared 
in Tucson he was dressed very nice and looked in good 
condtion.
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I believe that the above is an accurate
summation of my conversation with Mrs. Mi.nnitt ‘regarding 
the assassination of Dr. Maatin Luther King. If there 
are any questions which you have regarding this abater 
or if you wish to discuss the assassinat^n with
Mrs. Minnntt I will be most happy to convene an interview 

, at your convenience. Thank, you for your cooperation in 
■ this aaater.

Very truly yours,
RUSSO, OCX, DICKERSON & CARTIN, P.C.

RBD/dp
Robert B. Denfeld
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, ’March 9, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

• xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx LHM
March 5, 1976 CI

F. x HNHjmlr

1
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3/5/16

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P) I

SUBJECT MUIRCIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to Bureau, 2/24/76. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an
LHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY". Enclosed for Memphis 
are two copies of the same LHM. •

Infomation furnished in the enclosed LHM was 
obtained foom records at the U. S. Court of Appeals, 
Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC WTOA F. FERGUSON.

Cincinnati will maintain close contact with the
U. S. Court of Appeals in this matter.
^- Bureau (Eic.-6)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (Enc.-2) ■
2 - Cincinnati
LF/csf 
(6)
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In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
March 5, 1976

RE: JANES EARL RAY

On March 4, 1976, Bitty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk,
0. 8. Court of Appels, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, 
advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (PSI) 
that the foliowlnc additional entries were recorded 
on docket 475-1795e

March 3, 1976 Order denying the Community
Government A»^wo^iati©n leave 
to intemne,

Thia document contains m-iUn- 
recomimndatoons nor conclusions of 
the FBI. It is the property of 
the FBI and is loaned to your agency} 
it and its contents are not t,o ba . 
distriUueed outside your agency "

- 1* -
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March 2, 1976
Civil Rights Division ATTN: ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

my February 17,1976

B. x HNH:mlr

Row Am^aboSc^ e^

1
NOTE: Referenced memorandum had attached a copy of an UPI article at 
Garden City, New York, renting to Memphis city detective, EdRedditt.

, , . „/Attached is the complete newspaper article relating to this matter 
dated 2/15/76 from ’Newsday”. Please review this entile article and advi.se 
if you desire any further investigation renting to this article. No investigation 
is being instituted relating to this article unless specifically requested by the 
CRD. (a clearer copy of this article will be furnished upon receint)
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efore

Polke ,dd not assign a .rcpa>Kemeart for 'Redditt
Btut they did leave the 'detecthe-ss partner on duty.

meek

AS M»*>

Thee days Uter, the round-thedock guard watch­
ing Redditt was removed and he was allowed Jo to

JoW5iCi*Jhnt^^ l^der from his m Atnhws Was an, Unaewow MwwM» police d^ta^ W-
*

An -vortal vtoy of the «!>»jtia»Hon scone

and hts associates, had led an outbreak of vfaMace 
and looting a week earlier. New-Jay recently ds. 
closed that some of the leaders of the Invaders were 
FBI informants and had touched off the violence that

From Interview and pubi.shed storks; Newsday turn to work. The police department! never offered 
any further exjpwmifon of the "contract1’ on his fife.has leaned that Redditt and his partner, both mem­

bers of the Memphis police Iatelii^nnce unit, watched 
King and his staffers at the Lorraine through blntcu--. 
tors from the Fire station across the street The two 
man unit earlier had provided! security for King and 
his party, and they continued to Jeep the police do- 
parment Informed of their moverne-ns* and their visi- 
.tore Redditt and his partner. W. Bi. Richmond, who 
are both blackr-had withdrawn Trom what.would have 

,been' their normal' position with the King party be 
cause their presence, following recent riots in Mem- 
phKhiHngt’rMd young lo^^ ' . '■ ■. 
\ The, police were particularly concerned about a ok 

olweSpone! bladk- group called the Invaders, who,

•» <»«» ®» «# re» w arsa cr
-^q^lXt^W^

to plotted the doMcctfee•alll After Reddit! was removed from duty', he was told
- Ed Rodditt, the detective who was removed from • at a meeting in police Jeadquartero -that the US. So* 

hs post. had prepared a contraeenyy plan to enable 0° Se™'^ had learned of a "contract* on his fta. 
the police department to apprehend an anasasita Reddit protested, saying that lie waned to return to 

should an attempt be made on King's life, while he h's post, but the city’s then-pubhc safety director, 
was at the Loraine Motel in M&mpthii. The pOm. FanJ HolOnae, imided oa the officer's removal. En 
which was never implemented!, involved the sealing off mute home with a police guard Reddift heard on th* 
of a teuobocrk area around the motel.. . . car radio that King had been shot by tra aanassiai.

■ By Les Payne- ' •’ • * ' - • curity for King and hs staff in the Lorraine Motoi,
c rm Newtayr.Inc were mean leaving the motel-dor unexplained

Hours before‘the Rev Martin Luther King Jr. wees ^^,7^^o* 6 PM. meme* tvfare Kin# was 
killed in Memphis in 1968, the ch/s top Watarai* stok Athough Xmg hi^tf never agreed jo have the 
ment official. in th* jtrwnw of men by Hwtffld at- ^a^ ^n^ ^ard, iww» ofhs sides had spread to 

p

hS8^ til

was directly tesponsblle for Kings return to M<mi»phb .implicated the FBI in Engs murder or a cover-up. 
the day before his assus’jiaktjon. ' However, the commit tec chairman, Frank Church (D­
. On April 4, the day King was shot, four armed. Idaho), has calMd for a federal special proceptor to 
members of the Invades,, who had keen providing mb - • * —C<nt tlmetd on Page 15

About a week before K’ng wha killed, sources said, 
FBI informers had told the Memphis Pd ce> Depart­
ment that Redditt had shown some sympathy for 
Kings cause by encouraging strikng. garba^ 
worMerho were being supported by Kings nonv- 
client marrites-oa stay away from work. Reddltt’n 
partner on.’, the Kng surveiUti’cei team was considered! 
morn loyal to the department^ sources said. The part- 
nor remained at his post and reportedly was looking 
at King Urnnght binoculars when the civil rights Iiad- 
err was shot. ' ■ ,
i The entire Reddilt affair is anotherr in a chain of 
:.curious circumstances* mirwind’nz King in the days 
and founs' prior to his nss-winMiora ■/ "7. .

Recent disclosures that toe FBI'cOaducttcd exten­
sive ■sutvelHattee st King have prcmpttMt several gov- 
eminentol inquiries. The.Senate Inteliliencc Commie* 
tee said .its investigation uncovered ne evidence that
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-COnlliiruKd from Page 7j 4<&r* . - ■" • ’ '
ivw.tic3.ee the awsnaS•n.■^tinh<tO**x•t0V■c “many wan-

.weed questions," inclnding whf2thv^ja bureau "ven-, 
letta” against King wan'.tealed:•to-his murder. The ■ 
Department of Justke Lvieriew^ on '
King and will soon make •reec»aK!Ml^itins3 to Ath*. • 
(icy General Edlwantdlev^^p^^-^ - ^ -^j

Redditt and the nf^■ca^’n■^^den!.!i^1ed by^ "
-oujrces as having been preventatthe April' 4 meeting . 
it which Reddit! was told on thef'coasact" on.his life.,.' 
have retimed to discusis .the wectiinig’ h .- ’ - ■

Hollmn ackrnwacged^t ■̂a reporfof a threat. "I 
did. receive a report that there was a threat on. Officer^ 
Red/di«|s lffe. Where it CRioRfrom 1 cctnTsay.” -^ ; . J 

about , the Aorts. meeting with Redditt in i 
the prwm of a man identified by Holloman as a ? 
US, Secret Service agent and other federal authori*’^ 
t i e‘s, Holloman said haltingly,’ '*. . . I don’t -recally B 
Even if I did I don't think 1 would say " . ' j

An official of the US.iSe'cret Services maid he j

Of

checked the agency's records 4nd found no indt<mio>n _ 
that an agent had been sent te Memphite at thai line?. ' *

At the police headquarter ®eeting;-H^^
cording to souuces, Ifterndncedl/Toddiilt to -a ^'Secret1''
Servine man-at down from Washi^g’ann, D.C..” a man 
.'_. -1 feet tall and weighing about 220 pounds. A

Hippi highway patrolman; HoHomen said, had fcttgffiS steals
• and someone threatenin'? to go to Memphis to

_Heiditt. The threat allegedly had been relayed to 
rthe US. Secret S^rvce and the acenl had flown down ’ 
to deliver the messsae to, the Memphite police "and 
Reddite. ’ - ' • ' / ' ~ .
■vmThj^HorUom^^ souSs ^T. “AS . ArvHw/^mr^ which King w* Ending when h« wa, stock by * ,hof, app«r«Q'ty ‘^

- . Tired trom .circled window*according to aonwssv were,the Memphis po-. ~ ' . . ■ _ -
. ice chief, on FBI l■ai•onagent, two military intellg?--. • i "
mceoffcers-, an official from Ik.e sherC office.2 Na- •. Redd.it;: protested..that he waned to return to His On the third day,# Sunda&'bi?eturned to work with- 
i icmal Guard onfefct and ■a/«pre^ o the pos!,-the sources sairf,: but hewas ordkredaot todo.«K: out furhesr exptaBain»u - „ ^ T ;
^l.tnr«ssee«.sta^e highwaypatrofc-.^ . .^.c.,_..,- .■-Hortl/man, told hittrbe wal,db«‘wW<vj,tMa -.ju. 04 u„„.. Rwdditt’* an;esiI^^Uanicnnrngeicy.p^

ing to soulless, called farThe■enti^.'faur-bb!cx:k/^

fesSSSS
^A^l-.Li^M’.MZVrr.-?!'wV-i*

:.'uM«ua>^A3^i£^Luiju

The Memphis police chief at the time, James C. 
MacDonald, now the chief aiminisatiler of the'city's 

Juvenile Court, could not be reached fay telephojiw de 
spite numerous attempt. In reply to a letter reqwtb

■Holleman told hittrbe would be' provided with 24-hour 
protection at a local hold under an assumed name.
.Rodditt refused, the hotel offer bowe# his mother-ln- ‘ around Rugs motel to be scale off by patrol cam U

, . someone tried to kill King All streets were to bo
~ ~ law,who wwltvjng Wbom*.‘Hl and could not. closely watched in cose of an wonownatinn attempt.

1 ng/nfomation^about the^Reddin MacDonald’ be moved, Holomon pasted that a 24-hour police Redditi la known to beliew that if hi* pan had been
x in effect it would have been impossible for a lane ao- 

.yearst. I have no comment to make about your. ■ For the two days ffeuowlng weresommefliiaJim, Red?, daw, ouspected of shooting from the (lophouse sera# 
letter...*’ . ?‘ ■ ’ - "“' ' diti asked to return to 'work.'Each-request was denied^. the street, to have wcajed. , , ; ,

wrote: "I have been out of Law enforcement for seven - guard be posted o! Rodditfs home,.

"•••'«’*l’^sriw,*’»i>"-*'«T*«wJ?£3[l>!*^^*f.^4^^
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Civil Rights 'Division
March 1,1976

ATTN: MR. ROBERTA. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

February 24, 1976 CI
LHM

B. X HNHjmlr

1
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2/24/76

AIRTEL

TO : DIIESCTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1.8193) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re CI airtel and IHM to Bureau, 2/10/76.
Enclosed for the Bureau are six copi.es of an 

IHM captioned "JAMES EARL RAY." Enclosed for Memphis 
are two copi.es of the same IHM.

Information furnished in the enclosed IHM was 
obtained from records at the U. S. Court of Appels, 
Sixth Circuit, cincinnati, ohio, by SC LIMA F. FERGUSON.

Cincinnati W.11 maantdn dose contact with the
U. S. Court of Appeals in this mater,
(2)- Bureau (Enc. 6)
Y- Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2 - Cincinnati
LFFxbf
(6)
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In Reply, Pease Refer to 
FIkNo.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
February 24, 1976

- RE: JAMES EARL RAY

On February 23, 1976, Betty Ti.bbl.es, Deputy Clerk, 
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau Of 
Investigatinn (FBI) that the following additional entries 
were recorded on docket number 75-1795:

February 20, 1976 Appells filed in this
court on January 19, 
1976, "Motion to strike 
ediibits foom AppeHant’s 
Appendix." (Granted) 

February 20, 1976 Appellant fUei in this
. court on January 30,

1976', "Motion to correct 
errors and omissions in 
traiscciet." ”

February 20, 1976 It is ordered and
adjudged that ApeeHant's 
motion of January 30, 
1976, for correction of 
errors be and the same 
is hereby sustained with 
respect to those errors 

■ to which the appellee 
has iniicaled his 
agreement. Except to 
the extent herein indi­
cated, the appeHant's 
motion Of January 30, 
1976, is hereby denied.

IMs dicuTeiit contains ’hither .
rec^^tt^s ear ^1^^ of 
the FRY. It <", ‘^ of 
oelD^a’'*19 : V-"Ragency;

aLd/s'e^U are not to be 
^stilbuecd iutsido'yiur aglicy.

- 1* - ’

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Civil -Rights Division 3/1/76
ATTENTION: MR. ROBERT A. MURPHY

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

xxmxmxxxmm an LIMJ
2/11/76 Memphis

x^i^\Vi ^slb^-

1 NOTE: No further action is being taken concerning
the enclosed LHM captioned: "Mrs. J. N. Grace,

1 Information Concerning..n
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DIRECTOR, FBI 2/11/76

SAC, MEMPHIS (62-0)

MRS. J. N. GRACE 
■^'FORMATION CONCERNING

Enclosed are two copies of an LHM dated and 
captioned as above.

Informatoon contained in this LIM is being iorwarded 
to FBIHQ in view of staeement by Mrs. J. N. GRACE that she 
plans to correspond with U. S. Attorney Geneeal and the 
President of the U.S.

Memphis indices are negative re Mrs. J. N. GRACE.

Current Memphis teeehhone directory and city , 
directories -faieed to reflect a listnng for J. N. GRACE and 
t;he teepphone number 683-8324 is not issted in t;he Memphis 
Criss Cross Directory. ,

Memphis file 44-1987 Sub M-595 dealing with the. 
assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. reflects that on 
4/13/68, by confidential voucher ieem number 4, payments 
were made in the amount of $60 to Mrs. BESSIE BREWER and that 
the three $20 bills which were taken foom her had been 
retained as evidence. .

This file later refeects that a decision had been 
made that these original three $20 bills were no longer needed 
,as evidence and this $60 was deposieed in the Memphis 
iiniideniial fund.

No -further action is being conducted in this maater 
by the Mernmhis Office.

//^Bureau (Ends. 2)
M-llemppis

HSL/mah
(3)
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In Reply, Pleae Refer to 
File No. S'

WITED STATE'S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
. - FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mepphs, Tennessee 
February 11, 1976

MRS. J. N. GRACE
JNFORMAT1ONCONCERNING

contacted On January 22, 1976, Mrs. J. N. Grace telephonically 
the Memphis Office of the FBI statins ehet on y 

adSSS was 4890 MUo” Roa", ““PhiF. Tennotseg.thad 1^ 
teetphone number was 683-8324. •, . d r

o v <Ms; ^^ace stated that in 1968 she was the owner
of a Tooping h°use located at 4181 and 422 South Main 
Meampxs, Tennessee, at which rooping h°bSe Jaraes Earl 
singedja the ^e of the ansinsinataon of Dr. Martin

Street, 
Ray 
Luther

employed bAcMod^tto Mrs* Grace, Mrs. Bessie Brewer was
ep loye" CrM .^ xas the ma^ of this rooming house
of 19 El!,MnI..eGtrOetfSt^ sho^ly after the ansas;;ie.ataOu

nJfZn^ Agents of the FBI took three $20 bills fo©p
^.$20 bteiB^weC These iUis were taken because one of
•^,$2° ia?SiWaStehen to s Grace by Japes Earl Ray in

> Mrs. Grace stated that she had never received the 
she wS wa^ aken^-op.-Mfs. Be?sie Brewer by FBI Agents and
she feels that the FBI owes her $60.

bills tot^iwa^enp3** d to M . Grace that the three $20 
ihnin,wtata■ ^*.$60, were obtained from Mrs. Bessie Brewer Portly afte? the annassieataon of Dr. King, but thattSGO ■ 
wasEretUrned to Mrs. BREWER by Agents of th, FBI ^$6013 
1968* • *• ,

. xMrs’ Grace then demanded that the FBI institute an
iSVeoSatiin directed towards locatnng Mrs. Bessie Brewer 
and obtaining from Mrs. Brewer the $60. Mrs. Grace state(i 
inasmuch as Bessie Brewer did not turn in the Sgo tn it was the rtspoaenbil1ty of tnotFB^othhe^Oo . “e’
ohishd°FHpen'tTco?3ains neith,er recoppendat.ions nor conclusions 
oouSherFS;. It is,,the property of the FBI and is loaned so 

_yutsld^ age^.it8 contend are not to be distributed

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MRS. J. N. GRACE

It was ported out to Mrs. Grace that this was 
not a matter in which the FBI had investigate JursMictOnn 
and that tf she believed Mrs. Brewer had taken the $60 whtch 
rightfully belonged to Mrs. Grace, she should then contact 
local authooities' and charge Mrs. Brewer with theft or 
misappropriate of funds. ,

At thts point Mrs. Grace became incensed and accused 
the FBI of cornpPetely dtsruptngr her business and the business 
of her husband during the period 1968 at the tme of the 
ktltnng of Matin Luther King. She stated tn her opinion 
the FBI had botched the investigation, that the FBI conducted 

. a kindergarten-type investigation, that the person who kiieed 
Dr. King was not James Earl Ray and that in her opinion, the 
FBI owes her $60. .

In addition, she threatened to write the U. S. Attorney 
General and the President of the United Statues concerning this 
mater. ,

At this point Mrs. Grace discontnuued the conversation.

- 2* -
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TO

FROM

' ‘Optional Form no.. (0 I 5010-106
MAY lf»l IWWSH . ,
OM^tM. UtO. NO. >7 ’

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Mr. W. R. Waannll

SUBJECT:

1 - Mr. N. P. Cillahan
1 - Mr. J! B. Adams
1 - Mr. D. W. Moore, Jr.

DATE:., >/>4/76
1 - Mr. Wl R. Wannall
1.- Mr. J. G. Deegan
1 - Mr. J. D. Powell

Assoc. Dir. __
D». ADA<m.,_ .
D»j>. AD ha»^_ 

Asss. Om ^£

Pion & Eve!.—
Spec. in».,...,..
Training

Logoi Coun __ 
T.Uho.!. Rm. _ 
Director Sx’y _

"NEWSDAY" ARTICLE ABOUT IW/D)ERS 
AND DR. MART-IN LUTHER KING, JR. 
DATED FEBRUARY 1, 1976

a notation by the Director on aThis is in response to a notation by the Director on a 
2/1/76 "'Newsday" article which- alleges that the FBI andthe '
Memphh s, Ttnnessee, PoLice Department had active inoomaants in a 
viotonce-prone Memphis black youth group, t^ Evaders, ^d hereb> 
were "insPxretetal in instigatnng a riot. ie Memm-xs 3/2S/68 - M
Allegedly this riot io turo led Dr. Matin Luther Kng !? retur0 
to Memphis -io April, 1968, where he was assassi'eat-ed1, The. 
Director noted %hat about this group and the reported action?

IO 1967 an umPrell.a blaick power group was fomed in 
Memphis principally known as the Black Organizing Pro^ct (B°?). 
One of 'its cells was the Invaders, composed of young blacks 
This group was particularly ^lita^. Its leaders made _
^atments to the effect that it would be desirable to burn the 
city and loot. On >/1>/68 the Memphis saltation workers began 
a strike. A series of dtmoroSrations and rallees were held -io 
support thereof and this became a black cause. •

A mass•paradt and rally was scheduled for 3/>8/68 with 
King as the miin attraction. The BOP actively urged all black 
students to skip school and pMtic-ratt io th® march' BOPAe. 
urged the. youngsters to use sticks from placards and elot to be 
afraid of the police. The march developed wto a lcctoIn rampage 
with hundreds of arrests, thru youths shot, one fatally and * 
dozens ^f mfeias. King fled the sctnt ^'eO ht_bt:CSPt a^e of 
the looting that was rccuzxiolg at t:he rear of the march. The ~ 
presence of a large number of unconOrolled school age youngsters 
was the primary cause of the riotenil , , . ’

157-8460
JDPrlekek

(7) CONTINUED - OVER
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' Memoranda to Mr. W. R. Wannall
Re: "Newsday” Article About Invaders 

and Dr. Matin Luther King, Jr. 
Dated February 1, 1976

157-8460

Memphis had five racial or extremist inOomnants ^tive 
ia March, 1968. One bec^e a m^ber of the I^de^ _
after the above violence and he was an associate of the lexers 
prior thereto. He was present during the march and h® repOf^ 
theory. He did_not lead theJVlolancl_or_paraclppal„thlrlln. 
Another soUrCe'"wls"Wel acquai^ed With thlzIavldlrs. He was also 
present during the riot, but did not partictpaee in tM vlOlencl 
Pl though he did report on It. Our inOrmamts in no way 
instigated the vio0enco associated with the -Inv^rdars. -

. The Memphis Police^Depoctment did have an uado1ccovor
Offerer in ttOQnvadOr’s“. JH1x through the,MwPh^p^iCe- 

'Depl1meat71U3a]iheriLlanO2™l^ , H^^arsb^^.
publicly disdOoeed and he is. .no.JLonger.jwitrh the Memmt't■s pOli■co

. Department: Ttere is no wdi^t^ in ournilOss t^the;^
"Tnstigatreci the vioeence._____________ ————v
ACTION:

For information. This inOomatOon is being nuralsshod 
to the Department.
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\
Assoc. Dir. ’ 
DvA-A.DY.^_  
Dh^xd^^

Asst. ExtU
Adam________

Ext. Mlais __  
K^ & Can..__- 
Geo.. to. ;.__ 
Idea:.
I.-r^rAk^

©

EJByles Payne '""’TV * 
|, 01976Newsckyr,Inc. ;j 
f^ Tin FBI conti n u e s to turn up m ; 
L vnvxpktoedd ciltct®lsaniGS surroundnog * 

' the assassination of Marti* L^torJ
N Knig. .. ■ = T / i
' V Newsday has learned tot FBl'm-i 

formants actively participated m to ' 
' rioting io Memphis; io 1963 whch tow

’ toe "Rev. Dr. King back to to city .
where he was kilted. ' ’ ■ . I

^ Several FBI informants and at least 1 
K ' one undercover agent for to Memphis , 

police department were among to ; 
most active members of a young, vio­
lence-prone black group whach openly 
opposed Kings peaceful march sup- , 
porting the city’s sanitation workers -

I . According to some wi0l<ssvs, the .1 
j 100-mvmbee group caUed to JnvaS 
1 ” ,lVd.ihlMarch 28 riots which atWydi’ 
S to discredit King's enortoFftldwnng;- 
£ the riot, in which one youth was-knewi, • 
“ scores.injured and 238 arrested, Ki*0

vPWVd'that he would return to prova^, 
tot he still could lead a nooviolert^

J

demonstration.
f ■•“Dr. Fing would never have re- ? ', 
i turned to Memphis if the violence had • 

not happened;,” saM the Rev- Jem • 
Jijtton, who was one of King' antes « ir to Southern Christian leadership | 
CoOf<eenCVS. “We never intvnided to ges j 
bogged down in Memphis. . - • . ,»• i

The lnvadem created major torup- 1 
’Hons among local blacks supporting I 
Kng,’accordmg to he a^es. They-cEL..^ 
icized King for hrs nonviolent ap-„ 
proach and urged local blacks to bU.m,:.’ 
bahy, bum.” On April 4, the day Km* s 

1 was kiHed, the groups , met with him .
•- and his stiff and thnxteenwi renewed ■
j vioeence unless they, were gm $75^ j 
• 000 to redevelop their community. ,

«“They just got louder and louder, one . 
ajdewho was at the meeting evsaledL

f;
(-’
V

• r

I

» that kind of money. We tad to put 4 
1 them out.".

. , mP-s ^U 

A Two sourcessatd FBI agentsand 
’ Memphis policemen admitted tot they

had "penetrated” the Invades wdh-e- -  
. eral inforrness. One of to rnformato . 
s reportedly plarmed a large poetion of 
*Polie and FBI officials were regularly 

; providd with detaild information, 
about the groups plans;, activities.and 
of the group's violent co'nfrontetfons.

i
 meetings. ‘Theyknew. everything that 

went on at Invaders’ meetings,” on&
’: source said. ‘It was as if they had a - 

. tape recorder there?" The undercover 
Memphis poicceman who joined to I*- 
vaders was at the scene of the vioeenre 
on the day of the riot, several sources 

■ said. Hie is reportedly 'till a member of 
' toMemphis force. •_——.,,

;\'"Weston [not to real name of the* 
? undercover police agent] was very fo- . 
r’ cal, very active," said a former leader ' 
.. of the Invaders who has talked to the,; 
.. poljcenain since he was discovered to « 
V be a member of the force. "He had a „ . 
;7.62 Russian autonaticc rifle and he . 
y was arrnedl every time we were armed. ; 
'' Hie was always suggesting actions tot/ 
> we should take; I never saw him physi- 
' cally attack anyone. But he was one of _

', the most provocaiive members of the 
1 Invaders.”. ' • ■*-—...
\^ra»^0wa^Ver%. who worejackete with

j Laboratory--------  
Plan. & Eval _ 

Spee. Irv.----  
Training ----

legal Coun —— 
TePphoto Pm _ 
Dledor Svv’v „„

- )
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| their names printed on the’backs, were 
• organnerd in late 1967. The youths 
^ Were fed“mainly by college stAnte.’it 

■ nearby Memphis State and LeMoyne 
f Colleges. The Invades denounced the 
' nonviolent strategy, but offered proi«:-
tion for King and his staff members.

' “They, like other blacks in the country, 
were naturally frustrated by the slow

, pace of change,” said the Rev. Haeah 
Wiliams, Atlanta SCLC director: "We ■

, usually put them to work as parade 
marshal or security guards. They

prould never have hurt Dr. King. But, 
’ those who infiltrated our groups, and 
we could never identify them, tried to 
exploit the youngsters’ frustrations and 
neglect and turn them against us.’’ . \

,. The FBI and Memphis police veri- 
; fied recently that they had intermantss .
among the Invades in 1968. However, • 

. Henry Lux, who was the assistant po- i 
y lice chief in Memphis, downplayed the . 
I groups role in the March 28 vioeen<»;
1 Robert G. Jensen, who was the FBI 

■ agent in charge ‘at the time, said, ’I 
wouldn’t be surprised if we had inform­

: ers in the group. I’m sme-there was ad- ■ 
equate coverage of the Invaders/’ ' ;

. .It is'reliably reported that the bu-. 
; reau and Memphte police shared intel­

ligence about the Invaders. "
* • In addition to being involved-with- 
7he March 28 vidence, the Memphis, 
ipolice undercover agent was providing 
, security for King at the Lorraine Motel 
. on the day he was as-as$iiatedd, accord- 
j ing to knowledgeable soucces. The offr- • 
^cer was' a member of the Invaders’ 
; four-man seimty force that had! 
. agreed to provide protection for King-i

’ • while he was in Memph’s. > •’ -^
, There have been a series of dscksi •
Esures recently concerning covert FBI 

■ activities agaiinst Kng, This has led to
a Department of Justice investigatinn. * 
The inquiry started after the Senate i 

u Intellggence Commuted discovered an j
• FBI memorandum, dated diarch 28, i 
- 1969, whiich eetailld a plan to portray 
" King as a hypocrite for staying at a

■ whuteowneed motd—hie Rivermont' 
Hobday Inn—where he fled after the 

' videod erupted!. The Justice Depart-' 
ment investigae«i to see if the memo

«had anything to do with Kmg’’-return
, to the black-owned Lorraine Motel, 

, J where he was kiUed. They found no ev­
* idence linking,the FBI to a plot to­

> have King return to the Lorraine mo-' , 
! tel. However, Newsdayhas learned* 
'.that the jnvvadera heatedly eircurree ‘ 
King’’ stay at the white motel among- 
themselves-omme threatening violencm.

^over the issue.. ■ ......... ..«....»•■«■ -J

f ’” 'A source at the JlSfB Department, 
k lOld-New-eay that the FBI memo was 
| part of then FBI Director J. Edgar 
| Hcovver’s Counter-nnteUignnce Program 
| (Cointelpro) against "Back National- 
| ist-Hate Groups.” The plan, outlined in 
U an FBI Domestic -nlteliignnee Divstion

memo, was put into effect March 4, roe 
month before .King was kiUed. It wa’ 
eerignee to “prevent the rise of a‘me’- 
riah’ who could unify ... the militant -

’ black nationalist movement.” An over- > 
all goal of Hcxvver’s plan was to “d’s- . 
credit” black leaders and their nnve- 

. ment among both blacks and wwhte—. ‘
The■'■ViXleni» at Memph’s, perhaps_.,,,,„ 

more than anything else, began to er- 
*ode King’ credibility among moderate

“ blacks. Knag and his group were pre-' 
paring to lead a nxnvXllent “Poor Peo-

*’Jiesf•MltKhw on Washington later that 
. monhh. ;After the Memphite rio’ some 
■ national black leaders attacked! King 
for the violence. On the day before he • 
was kiUed, NAACP leader Roy Wilk­

' ins attacked King in a story printed in 
‘ the Memphis Prerr-Sclmitas. Wikiu—_ 
? said he doubted that Kiing could keep' 
[ the Washington march nonviolent: “If 
‘ a maverick of the rear rank;’ of the, 
| march decide’ to throw a brick through 
•;a window, there’ nothing Dr. King up ' 
y front can do to stop it.” „ ’ ’

Jensen, who was in charge of the 
^FBI in Memphis, said that the "ulti­

mate decisions (for Cointelpro] were 
■ made in Wa’hungOon D.C. and then ‘ 
\ they came to the field office.” He de­
. niee'that hs office ever received the 
hotel memo. ”I have no recollection of 
a memoamdum eatee March 28,” he 
said. ."If it was an intra-office memo I 
wouldn’t have seen it anyway. It would 
have.come to us as general il-trutc- .

k tion—*' , - ‘ *---------- -
1 > The Senate jntelh'gence Committee * 
I said that it uncovered no evidence that 
V the FBI was implicated in King's mur- > 

der or any cover-up. The commitern
. chaiimam, Frank Church (D-Idaho), 
: has. reportedly called for a federal spe­
cial prosecutor to lnvestigam the 3s-as- 
’ination to resolve “many unar-weree 
questions,” including whether the bu- •

kited to his murder in Memphis. < 
• Soffie-oS-Kng’s 'staff members over 
^lhey^ears, havejchatged that .the Invad-^
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}
rers were responsible for the note which 
indirectly led, they say, to Kmgs death 
■ in-Mmphis. , .  _____ _ ,

? “The violence was definitely respon- 
>sible for Marin's being in Memphis on 
> April 4th," said Cong:. Andrew Young 
s’(D-Ga.).’ “The Invaders themselves - 
have taken respons’biiity for the vio- 

. lence. Now if the FBI was involved 
’ with the invader, then it would bear 
u looking into." , •
p FBI officials deny any involvement 
I in Krng’s death. “The FBI did an ex- 
| cellent job in the investigation, Jen- .
I sen said. “There are still a lot of theo-

’V ries,.but no new evidence...”
However, former FBI agent Arthur 

.Murtagh said that H<»ver’s relentless, 
'surveillanee of King influenced the 
.way individual agents approached he

I murder. For a tine Murtagh dire^ed 
I * the bureau’s intelfiennce unit in Ato 
I ta which tapped the civil rights leaders 
I telephones and bug_ged his Korns. The“ 

bureau under Hoover believed that
I' King was a foreign Communust agent, 
I'he'said. “He was the enemy. In ths ’ 
1 sort of. atmosphere;, the bureau’s inws- 
I tigating King’s murder was Ike the 
I CIA investigating the assassination of 
* a Russian premier." - ■ ____ •
’' Murtagh said that some agents were 
“ecstatic" after King was shot. When, 
King was shot, an agent I knew in At- 
lanU went on a SO-muntte high. We 
were in the bureau’s parking lot when 
the news came and this ^How kept ’ 
saying. They .got Zorro’ [Kings code , 
name] • -^r they got Zorro. They fi 
nahy got that son of a bitch.' ” ' ..t.^
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Mr. Gallagher

J. S. Peeman

MUWN

1 ... Mr. CaUahan
1 - Mr. Adams
1 - Mr. .Gaiagher
1 . Mr. O’ConneH
1 - Mr. Peelm
1 ■• Mr. Hslterhoff
1 - Mr. Moore
1 . Mr. "Waannn

This case certains to the assassination of Dar. 
Martin Luther King, Jr.. on 4/4/68. James Earl Rayjpe® 
guilty to this murder and presently is in local confinement;.

Attached its a copy of a UM We Service article 
dated 2/14/76, which states as foliw®*

"Garden City, N.Y. (UW ~" The top ^ enforcement 
official to Memphis, Tennessee* reeved a detective 
assigned to protect Martin Luther J^f 5lbr^bt^;Or:e 
Ue Civil Rights leader was assassinated an 196«.
Newsday reported Saturday. _

In a copyrighted story in its Snn^V ld^ti<n' 
the Long IsOnd newspaper said Ed Reiditt. the city 
detective guiding King, was puled from hto p^t 
and told there was a plot to Kill Mm

The MomMs Public Safety Doctor dd"®* 
replace RedcUtt after taking him Off th® ^cigjment r 
and allowed the detective to return to work three 
days after King was shot to death at the torratoe 
Notol Newsday ^id. , _ _ „ _It alto said 8®!^€ 'had prepared a contingency 
plan to enable the police department to apprehend an ■ 
assassin should an attempt be made on King s lfe.

’After Rlliitt was removed fom duty* he was tola 
at a meeting in police headquarters that the U. ,S. , 
Secret Service had learned of a ’contract' on his Uto, 
Newsday said. j .m^™

’Reiitt protested saying he w!1?^.^ 
to his post, but the city's then mbic S^ty .Director Frank Hollman. insisted on the offictrs 
rem>via/ the newspaper said.

‘Enroute heme with his police guard... Reddtt 
heard over the radio that King had been shot by an 
assassin,* the story said-

44-31818161

HWUbnp (9) CONTINUED - OVER
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Memoranda to Mr. Gallagher 
RE: HURON

’.Three days Hater, the round-the-clock guard 
watching Reditt was removed and he was aiowed 
to return to work. The police department never 
off erred any further explanation of the ’contract’ 
on his life’ Newsday said.

The story also said Hoioman acknowledged 
the report,of a ^reat on Red^ttsi life, but refused 
to say who had made the threat. •.

’Redddtt’s assassination contingency plan, 
according to sources, called for the entire 
four-block area around King’s Hotel to be ?
sealed off by patrol cars,* the article said/^.

Our fiees at FBIHO and at our Memphis office 
contain no information relative to the information 
contained in this UFI article. On 2/17/76, a copy of 
this article was hand-carried to the Civil Rights 
Divisoon (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice, pointing out 
we had no prior information relative to this UP! article, 
and that we were conducting no investigatonn ire the 
jnfomation in this UP! article unless speeiiiially 
requested by the Department. To date., no request 
has been received from the CRD for any iivestigatOin re this 
article. As you are aware, the Department presently has 
our investigation of Dr. King under review. Frank Holoman 
is a retired Special Agent of the FBI. •
ACTION: For information.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



♦

'f 5

.1 : t
r* - •4 **' A29< ' T"T*’ U^T 

DA. . .
KING 2-14 ! .

NIGHT LD .'•'■" f ;V\
GARDS CITY, E.Y.UUPM — THE'TOP .

TENN.; REMOVED A DETECTIVE ASSIGNED
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LAW ENFORCMEEKT OFFICIAL If ■ 
»'£?PHIS, TENN.- REMOVED A DETECTIVE ASSIGNED TO PROJECT MARTIN Vr«Sv 
KING HOURS BEFORE THE CIVIL RIGHT-PLEADER.WAS ASSASSINATED If 1;B^. 
NEWSDAY REPORTED SATURDAY. ' k^’E'D /. F S-uT- D

IN, A SOPYRIWD story in its Runway edition, the long ..island 
NEWSPAPER SAID Ed SEDDITT, THE CITY,DETECTIVE GUARDING -KING, WAS . -
PULLED FROM HIS POST AND TOLD THERE WAS .A PLOT TO-KILL HIM, ; ‘
_THE MEMPHIS PUBLIC SAFETY*DIRECTOR,DID NOT REPLACE SEDDITT AFTER , ,
TAKING JIM .OFF THE ASSIGNMENT, andlalwed .the detective TO RETURN) TO . 
MOPK THREE LAYS AFTER KING WAS SHOT TO DEATH AT.THE LORRAINE MOTEL, 
NOSW SAID. > •

IT AL30 SAID SEDDITT "HAD PREPARED A CONT-NNfcECCY PLAN TO ENABLE ’ 
NL POLICE DEPARTMENT TO APPREHEND,,.AN;ASSASSIN SHOULD ArMT-TEYPT BE , 
MADE ON KINGS LIFE." F.°. f

J'AFTER;; RED DIET WAS REMOVED FROKDUTY, HE WAS TOLD AT A MEETING I?. J
POLICE HEADQUARTERS THAT THE U.S. secret, service HAD LEARNED or A 1
’CONTRACT* ON HIS LIFE," -NEWODAY SAID. *
_"REDDITT'-.PROTESTED! SAVING HE WANTED TO RETURN TO :HIS POST. BUT . THE X^YlSJFOUBrC SAFETY DIRECTOR,^AR^OL^ TN
THE OFFICER'S REMOVAL," THE NEWSPAPER-AID. ’'O-^oM.?.'^ .

"E? ROUTEJOME'WIjH^^ heard:,over the radio’
THAUiNG HAD BEeN-SHOT BY .AN ASSASSIN’/ THE STORY-SAID. . -

"THREE DAYS LATER, THE ROUND THE'CLOCK GUARD,WATCHING REDDITT WAS 
REMOVED A?D HE WAS/iLLOWED TO RETURN' TO WORK. THE' POLICE DEPARTMENT - 
NEVERa^;RED any FURTHER EXPLANATION ,’CONTRACT-L.ON1 HIS LIFE/’
NEWSDAY $aid. , ,

THEJESY Also said holloman ACKNoBLim ThiLe’report Of a treat 
ON REDD^imS LIFE. BUT.REFUSED TO SAY WHO HA^MADE THE THREAT.

"sedd^’s assassination CONTINGENCY PLAN, ACCORDING TO SOURCES, 
CAlLeD for THE ENTIRE FOUR BLOCK'AREA AROUND KING’S HOTEL TO UR 
SEALED OF- BY PATROL CARS,” THE-ARTICLE-SAID.

UPI 02-14 OStSO'CAS /.-VF'^^^^
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Director Sec’y ,

4 KING Mi|' ' •
'4 ■ , HIGHT L>) .

sM*MRE^®»^^ . :

pi 7rn^ WHH?,WICKt rIGITs LEA-ER WAS ASSASSmTO II !?., 
I <WW«WWATMWW

DiREnO’iDIVOVE?1^^ 
AiS»m^ 

t - aW^vmm «w«m=
^yis

HASTEN TO RETURN TO HISVtE fefe4^ FRANK fxLor^: ihwL

wFprf^^^
SHOt 1*" ^flGUlRD, RED'^rAw"'^*?*trvevil^^ ^jiTHEnROoNHi4r^^ ^‘^’^

WW! WWO AHY TwOwEM0i RnVMi^YORK^THE POLICE HET'T ‘^J^? ^p, ‘ f ' ^EwlLA'A7i0ii OF THE CONTRACcT ON Rif -1
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Civil Rights Division
2/17/76

Attention mr. Robert a. murphy

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR

I

XX

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO1
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NOTE-: Attached is a copy' of a UPI Wire Service article .
■ , d^d 2/14/76. ‘Our files at FBI Heaaquaaters, 

Washington, D. C., and at our Memphis Office contain no 
information relative to this reported threat against 
Ed Redditt. -No. further investigation^ is being' conducted 
.ciocdrO:Lng this UPI article unless specifically requested 
by the Department. - . . ' _

V On 2/17/* ;S^. .7°/-^ 
Memphis, ^Z.^/iOds 

no/r^^zht incident,
. , py is there

A

2
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2/13/76 
CIVIL RIGHT'S DIVISION .

ASSASSINATION OF 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM
2/10/76 Cincinnati

XX F. HH^e

NOTE: Also enclosed is one copy of an IHM dated 2/4/76 
from Cincinnati.
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2/10/76

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

SUBJECT! MURKIN

Re Cincinnati airtel and LHM to Bureau, 2/4/76*
Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM 

captioned "JAMES EARL RAY"* Enclosed for Memhis are two copies
of the same LHM. 1

Information furnished in the enclosed LHM was obtained 
from records at the U* S* Court of Appeals, Sixth Circdt, 
Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC DWIGHT H* VOGEL.

Cincinnati WU maintain dose contact with the U* S* 
Court of Appeals in this matter*

/2- Bureau (Enc* 6)
2 - MemlhLs (44-1987) (Enc* 2)
2 - Cincinnati
DHVgmb
(5)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL bUrEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Cincinnati, Ohio
. February 10, 1976

RE: JAMES EARL RAY

on February 9, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy .Clerk, 
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit;, Cincinnati, 
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) that the following adbtional entry 
was recorted on Docket Number 75-1.795:

1976 '

February 3, 1976 Cause argued by James Hiram 
Lesar for Appellant, by 
Wiliam J. Haynea, Jr., for 
Appellee and ynse submitted to 
tPe court.

Th115 a««WM „ 
5®«o®donum, stains 
r^ FBr. T nor connie^1’
the Fjr It is tho ^t^iojjs of ,.c FBI and e ^msT,.., ofit ^^^dto-e y of d^--^  ̂

- ur agency.
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